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MACRO INSIGHTS — Consumer Price Index (CPI) =September 2022

Economic Intelligence Cell

-- Chhavi Sachdeva, Economist

CPl declined for fourth consecutive month

. . )
Ministry  of  Statistics and Programme @’ Retail inflation rose to 7.41%

Implementation (MOSPI) has released the
monthly statistics on Consumer Price Index (CPI)
for September 2022. Retail inflation rose to @
7.41% in September 2022 from 7.00% in the Inflation in India may ease as crude and
previous month i.e. August 2022. CPI inflation @ commodity prices have softened. But, the

stood at 4.35% in September last year inflation is expected to stay in the upper corridor
' ' of RBI’s tolerance band for the next few months

CPI inflation stood at 4.35% in Sept21

Chart: Consumer Price Index (CPI) -Sept’22
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Highlights:

¢ India's retail inflation spikes to 5-month high to 7.41% in September from 7.0% in August
mainly due to higher food prices. It stayed well above the upper limit of the Reserve Bank
of India's (RBI's) target range for the ninth month in a row.

e Both urban and rural inflation inched up in September 2022. Urban inflation rose to 7.27
per cent from 6.72 per cent in the previous month and rural inflation rose to 7.56 per cent.

e Core inflation, which is non-food, non-fuel, inched upto 6.07 per cent in September 2022
from 5.84 per cent in August 2022.

e Food inflation inched upto 8.60% in September, up from 7.62% in August and 0.68% in
September 2021.

e The Inflation was mainly driven by Food & Beverages (8.41 per cent), Clothing &
Footwear (10.17 per cent) & Housing (4.57 per cent)
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Table: Components of CPI
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Food and
beverages

Pan,
tobacco
and
intoxicants

Clothing
and
footwear

Housing

Fuel &
Light

Miscellaneous

General

Weight

45.86%

2.38%

6.53%

10.07%

6.84%

28.32%

100%

2021

2022

2021

2022

2021

2022

2021

2022

2021

2022

2021

2022

2021

2022

July

4.46

6.71

4.71

1.78

6.39

9.91

3.86

3.90

12.61

11.76

6.71

5.91

5.59

6.71

August

3.73

7.57

4.01

1.67

6.84

9.91

3.90

4.06

12.95

10.78

6.40

5.95

5.30

7.00

Sep

1.61

8.41

4.23

1.98

7.22

10.17

3.58

4.57

13.63

10.39

6.38

6.06

4.35

7.41

Our View:

e India’s retail inflation for September continues to stay elevated, aligned with the trends seen in
the previous months of this fiscal due to global supply disruptions, erratic rainfall, unstable fuel
prices, and higher prices of cereal, vegetables, and pulses. Over 10% of depreciation of rupee
against dollar is further fuelling the inflation through high import cost.

e Following are the latest inflation projections given by RBI in its Monetary Policy:

Q1
FY24
5.0%

Q2
FY23
7.1%

Q3
FY23
6.5%

Q4
FY23
5.8%

RBI Projection FY23

CPI Inflation 6.7%

e Going forward, inflation in India may ease as crude and commodity prices have softened. But,
the inflation is expected to stay in the upper corridor of RBI’s tolerance band for the next few
months due to erratic monsoon patterns across the country, depreciating rupee and global
uncertainties. This may add pressure on the central bank to hike interest rates in the coming
months to tackle elevated inflation.

*kkkk

Page 2 of 3



MACRO INSIGHTS — Consumer Price Index —September 2022

¢ Economic Intelligence Cell
Disclaimer: The opinion/information expressed/compiled in this note is of Bank's
Research team and does not reflect opinion of the Bank or its Management or any of
its subsidiaries. The contents can be reproduced with proper acknowledgement to the
original source/authorities publishing such information. Bank does not take any
responsibility for thefacts/ figures represented in the note and shall not be held liable for the
same in any manner whatsoever.
For any feedback or valuable suggestions: Reach us at eicsmead@pnb.co.in
Follow our Official Page
www.pnbindia.in
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