

Economic Intelligence Cell

Macro Insights

15th October, 2022

CPI declined for fourth consecutive month

Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MOSPI) has released the monthly statistics on Consumer Price Index (CPI) for September 2022. Retail inflation rose to 7.41% in September 2022 from 7.00% in the previous month i.e. August 2022. CPI inflation stood at 4.35% in September last year. Ê

(g)

Retail inflation rose to 7.41%

CPI inflation stood at 4.35% in Sept'21

Inflation in India may ease as crude and commodity prices have softened. But, the inflation is expected to stay in the upper corridor of RBI's tolerance band for the next few months

Chart: Consumer Price Index (CPI) -Sept'22



Highlights:

- India's retail inflation spikes to 5-month high to 7.41% in September from 7.0% in August mainly due to higher food prices. It stayed well above the upper limit of the Reserve Bank of India's (RBI's) target range for the ninth month in a row.
- Both urban and rural inflation inched up in September 2022. Urban inflation rose to 7.27 per cent from 6.72 per cent in the previous month and rural inflation rose to 7.56 per cent.
- Core inflation, which is non-food, non-fuel, inched upto 6.07 per cent in September 2022 from 5.84 per cent in August 2022.
- Food inflation inched upto 8.60% in September, up from 7.62% in August and 0.68% in September 2021.
- The Inflation was mainly driven by Food & Beverages (8.41 per cent), Clothing & Footwear (10.17 per cent) & Housing (4.57 per cent)



Economic Intelligence Cell

	Food and beverages		Pan, tobacco and intoxicants		Clothing and footwear		Housing		Fuel & Light		Miscellaneous		General	
Weight	45.86%		2.38%		6.53%		10.07%		6.84%		28.32%		100%	
	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022
July	4.46	6.71	4.71	1.78	6.39	9.91	3.86	3.90	12.61	11.76	6.71	5.91	5.59	6.71
August	3.73	7.57	4.01	1.67	6.84	9.91	3.90	4.06	12.95	10.78	6.40	5.95	5.30	7.00
Sep	1.61	8.41	4.23	1.98	7.22	10.17	3.58	4.57	13.63	10.39	6.38	6.06	4.35	7.41

 Table: Components of CPI

Our View:

- India's retail inflation for September continues to stay elevated, aligned with the trends seen in the previous months of this fiscal due to global supply disruptions, erratic rainfall, unstable fuel prices, and higher prices of cereal, vegetables, and pulses. Over 10% of depreciation of rupee against dollar is further fuelling the inflation through high import cost.
- Following are the latest inflation projections given by RBI in its Monetary Policy:

RBI Projection	Q2 FY23	Q3 FY23	Q4 FY23	FY23	Q1 FY24	
CPI Inflation	7.1%	6.5%	5.8%	6.7%	5.0%	

 Going forward, inflation in India may ease as crude and commodity prices have softened. But, the inflation is expected to stay in the upper corridor of RBI's tolerance band for the next few months due to erratic monsoon patterns across the country, depreciating rupee and global uncertainties. This may add pressure on the central bank to hike interest rates in the coming months to tackle elevated inflation.

Economic Intelligence Cell

Disclaimer: The opinion/information expressed/compiled in this note is of Bank's Research team and does not reflect opinion of the Bank or its Management or any of its subsidiaries. The contents can be reproduced with proper acknowledgement to the original source/authorities publishing such information. Bank does not take any responsibility for thefacts/ figures represented in the note and shall not be held liable for the same in any manner whatsoever.

For any feedback or valuable suggestions: Reach us at eicsmead@pnb.co.in

Follow our Official Page

www.pnbindia.in

